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Loss receivables sale in Q206 excluded

1H’07 ch y/y

69% 68%Cost/Income

Net Profit (PLN mln) 182 82

+9pp

-39%

ROE* 17% -7pp 15%

Q1’07

69%

100

19%

Q2’07

51%

208

21%

Q2’06

+18pp

-52%

-2pp

Q2’07/
Q2’06

1H’07

69% 68%

182 82

-5pp

+10%

17% -2pp 15%

69%

100

19%

77%

77

17%

-8pp

+30%

+2pp

* Net profit annualised Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement

ch y/y Q1’07 Q2’07 Q2’06 Q2’07/
Q2’06

Cost/Income

Net Profit (PLN mln)

ROE*

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTSFINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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� KB Group 2 quarter 2007 net profit is PLN 100 mln with ROE at 19%.  Net operating profit 
(adjusted for one-off gains in Q2’06) increased by 20% y/y and by 8% compared to Q1’07. 
Main drivers were: net interest, fees and commissions and loan loss reserves.

� Customer business volumes continued to improve in Q2’07. Total assets grew by 13,6% 
y/y and by 11,3% q/q. Net customer loans increased by 29,6% y/y and by 10,8% q/q.

� Low cost of provisioning coupled with portfolio quality improvement. Q2’07 impaired 

loans/total loans stated at 10,6% vs 13,5% at 31.12.2006 and 21,4% at 30.06.2006.

� Products sale for Q2’07 :

� Mortgage loans - PLN 1 247 mln, (+ 133% compared to Q2’06),

� Credit cards - 157,8 thousands as of June-end ( 13% more than Q1’07-end and +76% compared to Q2’06-
end),

� Investment funds (AUM) – grew by PLN 619 mln

� Cash loans (Żagiel +KB) – PLN 202 mln sold (+88% vs. Q1’07), balance amounted to 475 mln as at 30.06.2007

� 42 new branches became operational in 1H’07. KB network totals 363 units at the end of 

June 07.

KEY FEATURES FOR Q2’07KEY FEATURES FOR Q2’07
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3,8%

3,4%

3,6%

3,4%

3,5%

3,3%

+20%

Y/Y % ch

+39%

+5%
4,2% 3,7%3,7%

+9%

6 869

5 336

12 205

7 079

5 720

12 799

6 688

6 136

12 824
13 413

6 840

6 573

14 640

7 207

7 433

Q2’06 Q2’07

Total Loans 

Households Loans

Q1’07

Total Customer Credits1 (PLN mln)

Corporate Loans

KB market share2

CUSTOMER CUSTOMER CREDITSCREDITS

Source: KB Webis, NBP

Households

Corporate

2 Comparable data for KB and banking sector – domestic residents only

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07

Upscale of credit exposure was associated with more opperative sale of mortgages and progress in corporate lending.

1 Bank only, EOP, according to NBP segmentation
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3,7%

3,9%

3,8%

3,9%

3,6%

3,9%

3,5% 3,7%3,3%

+5 %

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07

Total Customer Deposits 1 (PLN mln)

CUSTOMER DEPOSITSCUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Source:  KB Webis, NBP

Total Deposits 

Households Deposits

Corporate Deposits

KB market share2

Households

Corporate

2 Comparable data for KB and banking sector – domestic residents only

Q2’06 Q2’07Q1’07+16%

+8%

+29%
5 898

8 738

14 636

6 479

9 075

15 554

6 207

9 378

15 585
16 290

6 655

9 635

17 030

7 632

9 398

Y/Y % ch

1 Bank only, eop, according to NBP segmentation; the figures for Q2’06–Q1’07 vary from those presented previously following reclasification of other amounts due to customers
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ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENTASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

Source: KB Webis, KB MIS

2 264

1H’06 Q1’07Q3’06 Q4’06 1H’07

3 008 3 214 3 248

2 264
2 718

3 062 3 347

3 966

2 678

Aggregate value including not
registered funds

Value of registered funds

1 Volume of investment funds and insurance capital funds collected through KB network

Mutuals’ volume change1 (PLN mln)
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NET RESULT AFTER TAX GENERATED IN Q2’07NET RESULT AFTER TAX GENERATED IN Q2’07

Net result’s annual comparison adjusted for the sale transaction impact  shows bottom line growing by 10% y/y and 30% 
q/q.

Q2’07

131 100

+30% q/q

Q2’06 Q1’07

77

208

82

131

1H’06 1H’07

165

296

182

(quart. in PLN mln)

+10% y/y

Sale of receivables in Q2’06

Net Profit  (cumulative in PLN mln)

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement



9

145 128

63

208

103

145

144

289

231

+103% q/q+60% y/y

GROSS PROFIT IN Q2’07GROSS PROFIT IN Q2’07

Q2’07Q2’06 Q1’071H’06 1H’07

(quart. in PLN mln)

Sale of receivables in Q2’06

Gross Profit  (cumul. in PLN mln)

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement
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Net interest (cumulative in PLN mln)

185 187

Q2’06 Q3’06

199

Q4’06

199

Q1’07

208

Q2’07

Net fees and commissions  
(cumulative in PLN mln)

62 69 79
64

86

Źródło:  Skonsolidowany raport finansowy Grupy KB 2kw07

+12% y/y

+39% y/y

393 407

1H’06 1H’07

121 149

1H’06 1H’07

+4% y/y

+23% y/y

(quarterly in PLN mln)

(quarterly in w PLN mln)

PERFORMANCE OF NET INTEREST AND COMMISSIONSPERFORMANCE OF NET INTEREST AND COMMISSIONS

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07
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FEEFEESS AND COMMISSION INCOME STRUCTUREAND COMMISSION INCOME STRUCTURE

37%

23%

19%

12%

9% Fees and commissions
on deposit-related
transactions with
customers

Fees and commissions
due for the servicing of
payment cards and
ATM's

Commission on
distribution of investment
and insurance products

Fees and commissions
on loans

Other

44%

20%

12%

10%

14%

1H’07

1H’06

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement
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145

Q2’06 Q1’07

318

Q2’07

343

+12%

219 216
238 1H’06

74%
69%

1H’07

-5pp y/y

Cost / Income (cumulative)

Operating Cost 
(cumulative PLN mln) (quarterly PLN mln)

Total Income1

(cumulative PLN mln) (quarterly PLN mln)

COST / INCOMECOST / INCOME

286

431

145

1H’06 1H’07

661

438
454

590

735

(Receivables sale excluded)

Receivables portfolio sell Q2’06

+4%

Q2’06 Q1’07 Q2’071H’06 1H’07

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement1 Net interest income+F&C+dividend+net trading income+profit/loss from investment activities+other operating income/expenses
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+11%

-14%

+1%

Y/Y%ch

-1% y/y

Q2’06

6 519 6 444

Q2’07Q1’07

216

24

113

78

Q2’06

219

82

109

28

OPERATING COSTSOPERATING COSTS

Operating Costs 
(cumulative PLN mln) (quarterly PLN mln)

Staff (FTE - Group)

Q2’07

238

90

123

25

1H’07

454

50

236

168

1H’06

438

167

213

58

+4% y/y

HR

Deprec.

Total Costs

N-HR

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement, KB MIS
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16,0%

11,8%

Q2’06

14,0%

Q3’06

-4,7 pp y/y

13,1%
13,7%

Q4’06

12,6%
13,6%

10,8% 

Q1’07

Tier-1

Capital Adequacy Ratio

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIOCAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

11,3%12,4%

Q2’07

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement
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-0,2%

1,1%

21,4%

66,1%

18,0%

68,5%

-0,2%

13,5%

60,2%

12,3%

61,2%

0,0%

Net Impairment (PLN mln)

-5

35

-7

-0,4

Impaired Loans - eop volume (PLN mln)

2 614 2 269

1 712 1 636

LOAN QUALITYLOAN QUALITY

Cost of Risk 2

Impaired Loans/ Gross Loans1;  Coverage ratio

10,6%

61,1%

1 536

23

0,6%

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07 Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07

1 On customer’s portfolio basis, w/o banks
2 Net Impairment/average outstanding loan amount Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement
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908,9
19,6

+2 % y/y

20,3
925,5

21,3936,0 21,3941,0

Number of clients (ths) Customer Business per Client (ths PLN)

RETAILRETAIL

930,5
22,6

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07
Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07

Source: KB MIS
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4,0%

4,8%

4,4%

5,7%

4,2%

5,4%

3,6% 3,5%3,4%+67%

+29%

+125%

1,8%2,0%
1,5%1,6%

Y/Y % ch.
+18%

Q2’06

2 536

999

1 537

Q3’06

2 855

1 179

1 676

Q4’06

3 163

1 423

1 740

Q1’07

3 573

1 738

1 836

number
Housing Loans – quart. sale (PLN mln) 

KB market share2Housing Loans (eop PLN mln), margin1

RETAIL RETAIL –– HOUSING HOUSING LOANSLOANS

1 Margin calculated on performing portfolio

2 Comparable data for KB and banking sector – domestic residents only

FC

PLN

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement, KBWebis, NBP

1,4%

Q2’07

4 234

2 248

1 986

535

4 356

4 363

527

5 027

659
532

3 917
1 248

7 484

Total Housing Loans 

PLN

FC

Q2’06 Q2’07Q1’07

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07
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1 156

9,8%

Q2’06

1 177

10,2%

Q3’06

392

231 251

416

236 803

1 322

Q4’06

527

10,2%
289 624

10,1% 220 020

1 324

Q1’07

403

1 Margins calculated on performing portfolio (KB only)

Żagiel Loans – Consumer lending (eop, PLN mln); 

margins1

Żagiel – quarterly sale (PLN mln) number

RETAIL RETAIL –– ŻAGIELŻAGIEL LOANSLOANS

1 400

10,1%

Q2’07

481

247 119

Source: KB MIS

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07 Q2’07
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Cash Loans KB network - volume (PLN mln) 

177

Q2’06

198

Q3’06

213

Q4’06

228

Q1’07

1

1

+307%

+67%

44

Q2’06

62

Q3’06

110

Q4’06

126

Q1’07

179

Q2’07

296

Q2’07

1 107

Q2’06

1 107

Q3’06

1 200

Q4’06

1 179

Q1’07

1

+8%

1 194

Q2’07

5

Q2’06

7

Q3’06

12

Q4’06

18

Q1’07

1

+460%

28

Q2’07

RETAIL RETAIL –– LOANSLOANS (2)(2)

Instalment Loans Żagiel - volume (PLN mln)

1 eop Source: KB MIS

Cash Loans Żagiel - volume (PLN mln)

Credit Cards Żagiel - volume (PLN mln) 
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+28% y/y

+69% y/y

914

Q2’06

939

Q3’06

1 020

Q4’06

+24% y/y

1 025 1 111
1 242

+76% y/y

83,1
90,6 98,9

24,3

123,2

Zagiel’s credit cards

6,5
13,7

89,6 104,3

1 089

Q1’07

1 184

106,1

33,9

140,0

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07

1 167

Q2’07

2 652
3 240

3 865
4 370

Q2’06 Q3’06 Q4’06 Q1’07

4 483

Q2’07

1 271

Q2’07

157,8

Q2’07

114,6

43,2

RETAIL RETAIL –– PRODUCTSPRODUCTS

Current Accounts of individuals – volume 
(eop PLN mln)

Source: KB MIS* PLN and FX

Saving Accounts – volume (eop PLN mln)*

SME Current Accounts – volume 
(eop PLN mln)*

Credit Cards – quantity (eop ths)
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CORPORATECORPORATE

Q2’06

3 577

Q2’06

2,5

Q3’06

2,6

Q3’06

3 566

Q4’06

2,8

Q4’06

3 523

Q1’07

3 656

Q1’07

2,8

Q2’07

3 678

Q2’07

3,0
Number of clients Customer Business per client (mln PLN)

Source: KB MIS
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CORPORATECORPORATES S –– CREDITSCREDITS

1,5%

+11% q/q

1,6%

Q2’06

0,3%

Q3’06

0,3%

-9%  q/q

541 491

1,6%

Q4’06

0,3%

544

1,6%

Q1’07

510

0,3%
1,5%

Q2’06 Q3’06

4 323 4 728

Q4’06

4 830

Q1’07

5 075

Q2’07

5 637

Q2’07

0,4%

463

Source: KB MIS1 Performing loans

Corporates1 – (eop, mln PLN);  margins Municipalities and Local Authorities1 –
(eop, mln PLN);  margins
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CORPORATECORPORATESS –– DEPOSITS DEPOSITS 

Q2’06

1,1%

Q3’06

1,1%

2 623
2 804

Q4’06

2 889

1,1%

Q2’06

1,5%

Q3’06

1,6%

1 286

1 532

Q4’06

1 227

1,6%

Q1’07

3 008

1,1%

Q1’07

1 601

1,5%

Q2’07

1,2%

3 270

Q2’07

1,6%

1 574

Corporates – (eop, PLN mln);  margins Municipalities and Local Authorities –
(eop, PLN mln);  margins

Source: KB MIS
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2Q2’07 2Q’06 2Q’07 2Q’06(PLN mln.) (PLN mln.)

A S S E T S L I A B I L I T I E S   A N D   F U N D S

BALANCE  SHEETBALANCE  SHEET

change change

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement

Other assets

Cash and balances with 
Central Bank

Total Assets

Loans to customers

Investments in securities

Tangible and intangible 
fixed assets

Amounts due from 
banks and financial 
assets at fair value

Amounts due to banks and
held-for-trading financial
liabilities 

Other liabilities

Total Equity and
Liabilities

Amounts due to customers

Repo transactions

Total equity including 
current net profit    

Subordinated liabilities

1 370 -59%

+14%305

+14%21 26424 166

555

+42%2 551

13 517 10 427 +30%

268

-11%5 496 6 145

+36%682 503

3 611

3 464

480

3 087

331

+12%

+46%

24 166 21 264 +14%

17 148 14 705 +17%

804543 -32%

2 116 1 892 +12%

445 -7%414
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(PLN mln)

INCOME  STATEMENTINCOME  STATEMENT

Source: KB Group Q2’07 consolidated financial statement

Net interest income

Dividend, net trading income, profit (loss) from 
investment activities

Net profit

Total income

Total costs

Net fee and commission income

Other operating income and expenses

Operating profit

Net impairment charges for financial assets, 
other assets and provisions

Profit before tax

Income tax

Share of profit of associates

Result on the receivables portfolio sell

Q2’07 Q2’06 Y/Y ch

208 185

39 38 +3%

100 208 -52%

343 431 -20%

238 219

+12%

86 62 +39%

7 1

105 212 -50%

23 -5 -

128 208 -38%

-28 0

0 0

+600%

9%

-

-

3 145 -98%


